



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CENTRAL LABORERS PENSION FUND,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) C.A. No. 6287-CC
)
NEWS CORPORATION,)
)
Defendant.)

**DEFENDANT NEWS CORPORATION'S BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

OF COUNSEL:

Richard L. Stone
Kenneth D. Klein
Julie Ann Shepard
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 1400
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 785-4600

Catherine G. Dearlove (#3328)
Brock E. Czeschin (#3938)
Blake Rohrbacher (#4750)
Nicole C. Bright (#5311)
Robert L. Burns (#5314)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

Attorneys for Defendant News Corporation

Dated: April 14, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. The Parties.	1
B. News Corp. Announces Potential Shine Acquisition.	2
C. The Demand Letter.	2
D. Central Laborers Files Two Conflicting Complaints.....	4
1. The Derivative Action.....	4
2. This Section 220 Action.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THIS ACTION SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE DEMAND LETTER FAILS TO COMPLY WITH THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 220.....	6
II. BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FILED A SIMULTANEOUS DERIVATIVE ACTION, IT CANNOT STATE A PROPER PURPOSE FOR THE REQUESTED INSPECTION.....	8
III. THIS ACTION SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE SCOPE OF THE DOCUMENTS REQUESTED IS OVERBROAD.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Aronson v. Lewis,
473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984), *overruled on other grounds by*
Brehm v. Eisner, 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)12

Baca v. Insight Enters., Inc.,
2010 WL 2219715 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2010).....10

Beiser v. PMC-Sierra, Inc.,
2009 WL 483321 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2009)12

Brehm v. Eisner,
746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)12

Everett v. Hollywood Park, Inc.,
1996 WL 32171 (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 1996).....14

Geher v. Proquest Co.,
C.A. No. 2421-VCS (Del. Ch. July 19, 2007) (TRANSCRIPT)14

Grimes v. Donald,
673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996), *overruled on other grounds by*
Brehm v. Eisner, 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)8

Highland Select Equity Fund, LP v. Motient Corp.,
906 A.2d 156 (Del. Ch. 2006), *aff'd*, 922 A.2d 415 (Del. 2007).....6, 14

Highland Select Equity Fund, LP v. Motient Corp.,
C.A. No. 2092-N (Del. Ch. May 31, 2006) (TRANSCRIPT)14

King v. VeriFone Holdings, Inc.,
12 A.3d 1140 (Del. 2011)11, 12

Mattes v. Checkers Drive-In Rests., Inc.,
2000 WL 1800126 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 2006)7

Parfi Hldg., AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.,
C.A. No. 18457 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2001) (TRANSCRIPT)10, 12

Rales v. Blasband,
634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)13

Sec. First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting & Dev. Co.,
687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997)6, 13

Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc'ns Inc.,
873 A.2d 316 (Del. Ch. 2005).....6, 7, 8

<i>Skubik v. New Castle County</i> , 1998 WL 118199 (Del. Ch. Mar. 5, 1998).....	13
<i>Smith v. Horizon Lines, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2913887 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2009)	7, 8
<i>Taubenfeld JT v. Marriott</i> , C.A. No. 20122-NC (Del. Ch. July 29, 2003)	9, 10
<i>Taubenfeld v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 22682323 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2003)	9, 10
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 825 A.2d 275 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	8
<i>Weschler v. Quad-C, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 33173170 (Del. Ch. Sept. 12, 2000)	12

STATUTES & RULES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220	<i>passim</i>
Ct. Ch. R. 11(b)(3)	9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, <i>Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery</i> (2010 Supp.).....	13
